506563880 03/19/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6610659

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
POTTERS INDUSTRIES, LLC	12/21/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENNIS-FLINT, INC.
Street Address:	4161 PIEDMONT PARKWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 370
City:	GREENSBORO
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27410

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16580619

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)607-7500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3366077300

Email: catanderson@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: N. DEAN POWELL, JR.

Address Line 1: 1001 WEST FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	098864-119314	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHERINE A. ANDERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine A. Anderson/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=1199314assignment#page1.tif source=1199314assignment#page2.tif source=1199314assignment#page3.tif source=1199314assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506563880 REEL: 055647 FRAME: 0656

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

This assignment is made and entered into by and between the following person(s),

Potters Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 300 Linwood Drive, Malvern, PA 19355 (Assignor),

and

Ennis-Flint, Inc., a corporation of the State of North Carolina, having its principal place of business at 4161 Piedmont Parkway, Suite 370, Greensboro, NC 27410 (Assignee).

WHEREAS, Assigner and Assignee entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement, dated February 19, 2020, which among other things, conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Assignee, certain intellectual property of Assignor ("IP Assignment Agreement");

WHEREAS, in Schedule 1 of the IP Assignment Agreement, a scrivener's error listed United States patent application number as 16/550,619 as an asset transferred, conveyed, or assigned by Assignor (the "Misnumbered Patent Asset");

WHEREAS, the Misnumbered Patent Asset is not a patent application in which Assignor has any ownership or other rights;

WHEREAS, the Misnumbered Patent Asset was intended to list United States patent application number 16/580,619, the patent application that Assignor intended to transfer to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee agree to enter into an agreement to address this scrivener's error;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including all consideration subject to the IP Assignment Agreement and the Asset Swap Agreement, dated February 19, 2020 entered into by Assignee and Assignor ("Swap Agreement"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the undersigned Assignor(s), do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and have sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, and the Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest for all countries in and to the United States patent application entitled

THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING COMPOSITION

identified as U.S. Patent Application No. 16,580,619, filed on September 24, 2019, ("the Application"), and in and to any and all inventions disclosed in the Application ("the Invention") and all provisional and/or nonprovisional applications for United States Patent, including divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, and reissue thereof, and all other applications for United States Letters Patent and/or Patent(s) and/or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on one or more of the Inventions, and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents that have been or shall be issued on one or more of the Inventions.

I/we, the Assignor(s), in accordance with this assignment, authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue to the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, in

Assignment of Patent Application

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 055647 FRAME: 0657 accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patents that claim or disclose one or more of the Inventions.

I/we, the Assignor(s), further agree, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, that the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patents or similar such rights and, in doing so, may make a claim of priority to the Application under the provisions of any bilateral or multilateral treaty or international agreement, including but not limited to, the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof ("the Paris Convention"), the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Eurasian Patent Convention, the agreement(s) of the African Regional Intellectual Property Organization, the agreement(s) of the Organisation Africaine de la Propriete Intellectuelle, and the agreement(s) of the Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf, and that, when requested, without charge to the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignor(s), or their executors or administrators, will, for the United States and any and all foreign countries: (i) execute any and all documents related to any application for patent in the United States or a foreign country, where such application discloses one or more of the Inventions; (ii) execute any and all oaths, declarations, assignments, confirmatory assignments, powers of attorney and other papers concerning one or more of the Inventions and any and all patent applications thereon, whether in the United States or a foreign country; (iii) perform other such acts, at the request of the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, to obtain or maintain any and all patents or related property rights in the United States or any foreign country on one or more of the Inventions or any improvements thereto and to vest title thereto in the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns and (iv) allow, should circumstances require, the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns to execute any document under (i), (ii) and/or (iii) on my/our behalf.

In addition, I/we, the Assignor(s), further agree, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, to the extent not encompassed by the foregoing do hereby assign all rights to enforce and/or litigate any and all patents or related property rights in the United States or foreign country on one or more of the Inventions or any improvements thereto, including the rights to participate in any interference proceeding, derivation proceeding, post grant oppositions and/or reviews, re-examinations, re-issues and/or inter parte or ex part reviews relating thereto and the right to seek past damages.

Further, Assignor and Assignee acknowledge and agree that this Assignment is entered into to cure the scrivener's error in the above-referenced IP Assignment Agreement, which was entered into pursuant to the Swap Agreement. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Swap Agreement or the IP Assignment Agreement shall not be superseded hereby, but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Swap Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the IP Assignment Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the IP Assignment Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the IP Assignment Agreement shall govern.

In testimony whereof, I/we, the Assignor(s), have signed our names below on the date indicated. By such signature, we, the Assignors, acknowledge that we are of sound mind and health, that we have read and understood all terms recited above, and that we are signing this of our own free will for the purposes stated herein.

SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

Assignment of Patent Application

PATENT REEL: 055647 FRAME: 0658 Assignor accepts the terms and conditions of the assignment:

Potters Industries, LLC

Name: Scott Randolph

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: Dec. 21, 2020

Assignee accepts the terms and conditions of the assignment:

Ennis-Flint, Inc.

Name: Laura A. Greer

Title: General Counsel

Date: Dec. 29, 2020

Assignment of Patent Application

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 055647 FRAME: 0660